ATI AIRTEST TECHNOLOGIES INC.

Management Discussion and Analysis

For the year ended December 31, 2015

This Management Discussion and Analysis of ATI AirTest Technologies Inc. (the "Company") provides analysis of the Company's financial results for the year ended December 31, 2015. The following information should be read in conjunction with the accompanying audited financial statements and the notes to the audited financial statements for the year ended December 31, 2015.

1.0 Date of the Report

June 13, 2016

1.1 Introduction

The following management's discussion and analysis ("MD&A") is a review of operations, current financial position and outlook for the Company and should be read in conjunction with the Company's audited consolidated financial statements for the year ended December 31, 2015. Readers are encouraged to review the Company's consolidated financial statements in conjunction with this document, copies of which are filed on the SEDAR website at <u>www.sedar.com</u>. The Company prepares its consolidated financial statements in accordance with International Financial Reporting Standards ("IFRS"). The consolidated financial statements have been prepared in accordance with IFRS 1, "First-time Adoption of International Reporting Standards Board ("IASB").

Unless otherwise specified, all dollar amounts are expressed in Canadian dollars and have been prepared in accordance with IFRS.

This MD&A contains forward-looking statements. Forward-looking statements may also be made in the Company's other reports filed with or furnished to Canadian securities commissions. In addition, from time to time, the Company through its management may make oral forward-looking statements. Forward-looking statements are subject to risks and uncertainties that could cause actual results to differ materially from such statements. The words "aim," "anticipate," "believe," "continue," "could," "expect," "intend," "likely", "may," "optimistic," "plan," "potential", "predict", "should," "will," "would," and other similar expressions are intended to identify forward-looking statements. These statements are not guarantees of future performance, and therefore you should not put undue reliance upon them. The material assumptions supporting these forward-looking statements include, among other things the Company's ability to:

- obtain any necessary financing on acceptable terms;
- keep pace with rapid changes in consumer demands;
- compete with other athletic apparel brands;
- rely on third party manufacturers;
- manage expansion effectively;
- enforce its intellectual property rights;
- launch additional product lines;
- retain its skilled personnel;
- manage current tax and regulatory regimes;
- manage the fluctuation in foreign currency exchange rates and interest rates; and
- follow general economic and financial market conditions.

Some of the factors that may cause actual results to differ materially from those indicated in these statements are found in the section "Risk Factors" in this MD&A.

The forward-looking statements contained in this MD&A reflect our views and assumptions only as of the date of this MD&A. The Company undertakes no obligation to update or revise any forward-looking statements after the date on which the statement is made, except as required by applicable laws, including the securities laws of Canada.

1.2 Functional and Presentation Currency

The consolidated financial statements are presented in Canadian dollars. The Company's functional currency is the United States dollar.

1.3 Overall Performance

For the year ended December 31, 2015 the Company had a modest 0.9% increase in sales over year 2014. The Company reported a net loss of \$478,550 for the year ended December 31, 2015. The net loss of \$478,550 represented a loss of \$838,638 over the \$360,088 net profit reported for the year ended December 31, 2014. This difference in Comprehensive Income (Loss) resulted primarily from a positive \$720,810 adjustment at the end of 2014 against earlier debt.

The Company's working capital deficiency increased from \$1,408,597 as at December 31, 2014 to \$1,620,728 as at December 31, 2015. The increase in working capital deficiency was primarily due to the addition of a \$90,000 term loan signed in September, 2015.

Following a strong fourth quarter in 2014, and even stronger performance in the first quarter of 2015, business fell off for the balance of 2015 as lack of finances caused the Company to restrict its marketing activity, and at the same time be more conservative in its inventory management.

General and administrative expenses were reduced by \$295,757 which resulted from a Foreign Exchange gain of \$318,443. At the same time Marketing Expenses increased by \$107,517 due to the increase in cost of the US Dollar with most of our marketing expenses being in USA.

1.4 <u>Selected Annual Information</u>

The following tables provided selected financial information for the last three fiscal years.

Fiscal Year	2015	2014	2013
Net Sales	\$3,140,486	\$3,111,052	\$2,681,844
Net and Comprehensive Gain (Loss)	\$ (478,550)	\$ 360,088	\$ (691,265)
Basic and diluted gain/(loss) per share	\$ 0.00	\$ 0.03	\$ (0.02)
Total Assets	\$ 758,817	\$ 822,680	\$ 780,036
Total Long Term Liabilities	\$1,438,284	\$1,145,000	\$ 43,057
Cash dividends per common share	N/A	N/A	N/A

1.4 <u>Results of Operations</u>

Revenue

Sales for the year 2015 totaled \$3,140,486 up \$29,434 or 0.9% over sales for 2014 of \$3,111,052. During 2015, the Company enjoyed continued growth in its core business, and particularly with its OEM accounts. One of the Company's largest accounts that bought \$531,000 in 2014 before it completed its project in mid 2014, bought nothing in 2015. The sales growth of 17% in other accounts offset the loss of this large account. The sales were also somewhat compromised by the Company's inability to complete some R&D projects that would have resulted in product enhancements that would have contributed to additional growth. These projects had to be postponed due to lack of working capital.

Gross Profit

Gross Profit on sales amounted to \$1,119,564 in 2015 compared to \$1,111,264 in 2014, an increase of \$8,300 or 0.7%. Gross margin as a percentage of sales remained constant.

Expenses

Total expenses for the year 2015 were \$1,075,497 compared to \$1,233,026 for the year 2014. Expenses in year 2015 decreased by \$157,529 or 12.8% over year 2014.

(a) This decrease resulted from a decrease in General and Administrative expenses of \$295,757 that was partially offset by an increase in Marketing expenses of \$107,517.

<u>Profit</u>

The Company recorded a net loss of \$478,550 for the year 2015 as compared to a net profit of \$360,088 for the same period in 2014. The Company's net profit in 2014 resulted from an adjustment re debt extinguishment totaling \$720,810 which was partially offset by an operating loss of \$360,722.

With the launching of its new combination package of the WiFi CO2 sensors and the RTUiLink control system the Company anticipates some very strong growth from the second half of 2016 through the next three years. The key to executing the Company's plan for growth will be its ability to finance the WiFi/RTUiLink product marketing program as well as the growth that will result from that program.

	2015				2014			
	Q4	Q3	Q2	Q1	Q4	Q3	Q2	Q1
Net Sales	\$690,359	\$664,992	\$738,450	\$1,046,685	\$757,278	\$671,354	\$829,914	\$852,506
Loss	\$261,927	\$126,395	\$ 63,600	\$ 26,628	\$254,416 "GAIN"	\$ 63,791	\$ 70,370	\$136,088
Basic and diluted loss per share	\$ 0.01	\$ 0.00	\$ 0.00	\$ 0.00	\$ 0.01 "GAIN"	\$ 0.00	\$ 0.00	\$ 0.01

1.5 <u>Summary of Quarterly Results</u>

1.6 Liquidity

The Company raised \$250,000 in April, 2015 through a convertible debt financing. Then in September, 2015 another \$90,000 was acquired through a Merchant Advance Loan. Management continued to work with various sources of business capital in an effort to secure a level of financing that would enable the Company to aggressively pursue its business plan for the next 2-3 years.

While it would be preferable to raise capital in the \$2-2.5 million range, management is also looking at the possibility of raising \$500,000 as a first stage financing which would enable the company to take advantage of its growth opportunity and thereby put itself in a better position to raise the balance of its financing with more reasonable terms in the first half of 2017.

1.7 Capital Resources

The Company has no commitments for capital expenditures as of the end of 2015. Capital will be required for growth, and for completion of some remaining in-house product development projects. The necessary capital will be put in place through a combination of equity financing and development of non-equity financing which will become available once the Company is able to report consistent profitability.

1.8 Off-Balance Sheet Arrangements

As of December 31, 2015, the Company had no material off-balance sheet arrangements.

1.9 Transactions with Related Parties

- (a) During the year 2015, the Company paid or accrued salaries to directors and officers of \$Nil (2014 \$18,000).
- (b) At December 31, 2015, \$170,440 is payable to directors and officers for accrued services and advances (2014 \$167,743).

	Relationship	Dec	December 31, 2015		December 31, 2014	
Murray Graham	CFO	\$	1,156	\$	11,100	
George Graham	CEO		60,284		47,643	
Ken Danderfer	Director		45,000		45,000	
Darrel Taylor	Director		45,000		45,000	
Robert Mebruer	Director		19,000		19,000	
Total		\$	170,440	\$	167,743	

Amounts becoming due to related parties in the normal course of operations, except where specifically stated, are non-interest bearing, unsecured, and without terms of repayment.

During the year ended December 31, 2015, the Company incurred salaries of \$120,000 to Murray Graham, CFO, and \$192,000 to George Graham, CEO, totaling \$312,000 (2014-\$288,000) to its key management personnel.

1.10 Proposed Transactions

There are currently no proposed transactions by the Company.

1.11 Contingency

During the year, a claim against the Company in the amount of \$100,000 was made. The plaintiff is seeking a declaration of a valid and binding promissory note and damages in the amount of \$100,000. The Company is seeking various relief including damages and/or the return of shares with a collective value of approximately \$50,000. At this point in the proceeding, no accrual has been made by the Company as there is no reliable estimate of obligation. Management is in the opinion that the plaintiff has an unsubstantiated case.

1.12 Financial Instruments and Other Instruments

The Company's financial instruments consist of cash, accounts receivable, an asset-based loan, a merchant advance loan, shareholder loans, advances from related parties, accounts payable and accrued liabilities.

The asset-based loan from BFI in Toronto is secured by the Company's accounts receivable. Both the shareholder loan and the advances from related parties have been advanced to the company from significant shareholders, therefore Company management is of the opinion that there is limited risk exposure with regard to these two financial instruments.

Because a high percentage of the Company's sales are made in United States, and also because the Company has three important suppliers based in Europe, there is an element of risk related to any large fluctuation in the relationship between the Euro, the Canadian dollar and the US dollar.

1.13 Share Data

The number of common shares issued and outstanding as of the date of this filing is 34,705,581.

1.14 Evaluation and Effectiveness of Disclosure Controls and Procedures

Under National Instrument 52-109 management is now required to certify that they have caused the company to design suitable controls over external disclosure and financial reporting. Management must also undertake reviews of the effectiveness of such controls and discuss areas of significant weakness and the associated risks as well as their plans to address them.

The company has not had sufficient financial resources to maintain dedicated internal financial reporting and qualified professional accounting personnel. Accordingly, financial reporting controls and internal transaction controls are designed and provided primarily by management with limited involvement from external consultants and professionals. This approach has been determined by management to be the most cost effective to date. However, controls may not be as strong as other entities with access to greater resources.

Management and the audit committee have discussed and identified areas that need to be improved as the company expands its scope of operations and strives to meet current market and regulatory expectations relating to the effectiveness of controls.

When control weaknesses are identified there is increased risk of release of inappropriate disclosures. There is also increased risk of misstatement in financial reporting through errors, omissions or fraudulent activity that could occur and go undetected. The Company intends to direct additional resources to improving identified deficiencies and improve the overall control environment and governance processes within the company where deemed required.

The Company recognizes that its existing control measures do not comply with a recognized internal control framework such as COSO. The Company believes such a framework is not viable at this time due to the limited number of personnel, volume of transactions, and lack of financial resources.

1.15 **Risks and Uncertainties**

The Company operates in a competitive market. The Company needs to deliver high quality, cost effective, components to market and meet the timelines required by customers. The Company must develop next generation components to satisfy the future needs of their customers. Should the Company be unable to continue to manufacture and develop their products or should a competitor beat them to the market this would adversely affect future sales.

The Company currently has limited working capital and incurs significant expenses on an on-going basis in its operations, and this represents a significant risk factor. The Company will require additional financing to continue to grow its business, and such financing may not be available when it is needed.

The Company does not have significant environmental risk and in fact makes a very positive contribution to improving the environment.